
A.PJUL 23, 1985

(~ tho amber of pctsons on th e w"'i.. lilt for telephone connections in AJuntdabac1, Baroda, Ankleshwar, Sarat. Vapi, SufCIl4cr Nagar. Jamoaaar. llajkot, Porbandar and Bbavnalar in Gularat ;

(b) the time by which theentire wait-
iDg Jiu will be covered and the action bema ~kcn in tbis regard ; and

(c) the number of requests recieved for ,*niog of new telephone encballge in Gujarat aDd the time by which the demand will be met 'l

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINlSTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS <SHRI RAM NIW AS
MIRDHA) : (a) The number of persons on the waiting list for telephone CODnec-
tions is given below :

----_-------
Sr.
No.

City Waiting
list as on

31-3-8S

----.--------------------
1. A .... bad 27173

2- Baroda 12836

!. /toM_war 550

4. &arat 19.129

s. Vapi 716

6. Surendra Nagar 460

7. .-..agar 599

8. Rajtot 7353 ,. Pertmndar 182

li). Mhnaagar 2097 -----------_
(b) The present waiting list is likely to be cleared progressively during the 7th plan by oxpandinl the existing tolepboae ncbaaJes wberC\"Cf feasible and by opedin, new excbanges, subject to .vaUahn"" eI eflDiPlDOOt, cable and other materia\&.

(c) 23 requests are pending Car opeaing of new telephone excbanges in

Oujarat and the demand of wbieb is likely to be progressively met dadol 1985·86 subject to availability of resources.

[English]
Take over of Sick Distilleries

*564. SHRI Y. S. MAHAJAN:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FER TILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) wbether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to take over sucb distilleries as are oot lunning profitably due to mal.practices of their present management ; and

(b) whether GoveroQlent are reviewing their licensing policy 00 the seHi,g up of new distilleries because of shore tage of molasses which is the basic raw material?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS AND INDUS-
TRY AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI VEERENDRA PATlL): (a'
No such proposal is under consideration of the Central Government.

(b) No, Sir. As per preseot policy there is already a ban 00 creation of additional capacity for potable alcohol.
Proposals for manufacture of industrial alcohol are. however; considered 00 merits taking into aceOllat the availability of molasses.

Legislation en "Strl llIaao"

·565. SHRI N. DENNIS: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state :

(a) wbethm- it is a fact that in ODe of their rCQIIDt judgements, tbe Supremo Court laid down that dowry bclonp to bride as it is 'Stri Dhao' recognised ,in Hindu law ; and

(b) if so, whether GovecDmmt ,prq,.
pose to bring forward suitable logisla-


Hon to Ii" elfect to the sai4 JDdle-
ment 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE ($HRI H. R. BHARDWAJ) : (a)
Recently (12.3.198S), tbe Supreme
Court held in PrtJIhlba Rat Y8. S"llj
~, anti QIf(),he, tbat Nelents, articles or other property giVltB to a ltride at or about tbe time of tbe marriage belona to her absolatel, where (as in tbe iDataat case) she is a Hindu _
would be ber 'stri dhan', and that in regard to tbe stridban property of a married woman, even if it is placed in tbe custody of ber husband or i,u-laws. they would be deemed to be trustees and bound to return tbe lame if and wben demanded by her. The court also held that where the husband or any relation of his misappropriates such property or refuses to hand it over to her and converts it to bis own use, a complaint for an offence under section
405/406, Iodia Peaal Cede (Cri.inal
broacb of trUllt) -...Jell lle.

(b) Tllc aforesaid judgment of tbe Supreme Court is by way of iatelipre-
\lNioo of existu,S law. UJlder 8(ticle
141 of the COQs.UtutiOD, t~e law laid
~'n by the SlIPtc.QIe Court is bindia8
()fl _I ~1Ut. withip tbe tcrritQfY of 1Qdia. Tberdorc. 110 l.QaislA~i,oD is
~e~ary for .vina eifect to the .ajd jud .. c:at.

.... ioIIioa of Ubaaawar T.eI."Me
lacllMle

*566. DR. G. S. RAJHANS:
Will the Minist« of COMMUNICA-
"ONS be !)leasc41 .0 Mate:

(a) whether Government .lIue received complaints reBa'" ma'4uoc-
tioning of Bhagalpur Telephoac Ea-
change in Bihar;

tb-) if -. ~ _pa ,.tItCUl Ml tbis retaN ;

lc) the number of opentors w«fI. inl in tbe Eachan,e aod ,ioce when;

(d) whether there is 801 IBonUotiog "Rem for cbeckioa ,be wortiog of ..
Bach_., Rom time to time ?

(0) if 10. tbe details tboleef ; and

(0 if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI RAM NIWAS
MIRDHA): (a) No. Sir. Only complaints about r~de bcbaviour of telo-
phone operators are occassienal, teedved.

(b) Action is taken againllt errina officials.

(c) 70 Tel.ephooe Operators arc working-Ie from 197J, 25 from Ins and 3S from :1978.

(d) Yea, Sir.

(e) Tbe functioning of telephoae system ill be)1tI monitored ·from tifJ1e t. time by tbe officers at local aad Cirole levels.

Circle is monotoring trunk services daily and functioning of loea 1 telepltooe system montbly throulJb M anagcmeat Information &yetem (MIS) indicaton.
Telephone .,.tCl'Q i8 allO inapacbMi periodieally ." diftonnt lovel "ra.

(f) Question does Dot arise in riew of reply at (c) and (d) above.

Mlnse of Telepilooe5

3996. DR. G. VIJAY A RAMA
RAO: Will tbe Miaister of COM-MUNICA nONS be pleased to .tate :

(a) whether it is a faet tbat ... , officers and Itaff of the Department arc h¥iQJ .are t~ one telc;phQne both at .., .. and ofke8 ;

tb) if to, tIM: oumbtv of ,ucb Ita!' in the country aDO t,l\e to.tal a~aal clIPOnditure incurred tborcon ;

